BOROUGH OF LONGPORT COUNTY OF ATLANTIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY

R 2020-143

ESTABLISHMENT OF AN EMERGENCY 'NO PARKING' AREA AND OTHER EMERGENCY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS ON ATLANTIC AVENUE BETWEEN 32ND AVENUE AND MARGATE CITY LINE DURING THE MILLING AND PAVING

WHEREAS, The Contractor for the Borough of Longport, Arawak Paving Co., Incorporated will be performing milling and paving operations on Atlantic Avenue between 32nd Avenue and Margate City Line for the 2019 Improvements to Atlantic Avenue State Aid Project; and

WHEREAS, due to this construction a temporary condition exists necessitating special traffic regulations within this portion of Atlantic Avenue, including but not limited to, the prohibition of parking on both sides of Atlantic Avenue within this Project Zone; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 39:197.3, a Municipality has the right to permit special traffic regulations when circumstances of this type dictate its necessity.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Borough of Longport that it hereinafter authorizes the temporary special traffic regulations, including but not limited to the prohibition of parking during actual construction activities, to be implemented under the direction of the Longport Police Department in the Borough of Longport, Atlantic County, New Jersey:

'No Parking' on both sides of		
Roadway	From	То
Atlantic Avenue	32 nd Avenue	Margate City Line

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that prohibition of parking shall expire upon completion of the aforesaid project or ninety (90) days from this date of adoption, whichever is the sooner as determined by the Longport Police Chief.

RECORDED VOTE OF GOVERNING BODY							
Commissioner	Motion	Second	Aye	Nay	Not Voting	Absent	
RUSSO		Х	X				
LAWLER	Х		X				
LEEDS			Х				
x-indicates vote	NV-not voting		AB-absent	MOT-motion		SEC-Second	

Adopted: <u>11/20/2020</u>

MONICA A. KYLE, RMC MUNICIPAL CLERK